

U.S. Department of Justice

Executive Office for Immigration Review

5107 Leesburg Pike Falls Church, Virginia 22041

Notice

Contact: Office of Policy Phone: 703-305-0289 PAO.EOIR@usdoj.gov

www.justice.gov/eoir DOJ_EOIR

Aug. 15, 2024

EOIR to Relocate Houston – Smith Street Immigration Court *Name to change to Houston – Jefferson Street Immigration Court*

FALLS CHURCH, VA – The Executive Office for Immigration Review (EOIR) today announced that the Houston – Smith Street Immigration Court is relocating and will be renamed the Houston – Jefferson Street Immigration Court to reflect its new street address. To facilitate the move, the court will suspend normal operations at the close of business on Aug. 22, 2024, to prepare for relocation. The court will reopen at its new location on Aug. 27, 2024.

On Aug. 23 and Aug. 26, hearings will proceed at 1919 Smith Street, which will be established as the court's annex effective Aug. 27. Staff will remain onsite and available to accept filings, answer phone calls, and oversee court operations. EOIR will provide official advance notice to all parties whose cases are reassigned.

Information for the Houston – Jefferson Street Immigration Court and its annex are as follows:

LOCATION: Houston – Jefferson Street Immigration Court

500 Jefferson Street, Suite 300

Houston, TX 77002

HOURS OF OPERATION: 8 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. Monday through Friday

TELEPHONE: 713-286-4300

LOCATION: Houston – Jefferson Street Annex

1919 Smith Street, 14th Floor

Houston, TX 77002

HOURS OF OPERATION: 8 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. Monday through Friday

TELEPHONE: 713-751-1514, 6th Floor

713-751-1500, 14th Floor

— EOIR —

Page 2

The Executive Office for Immigration Review is an agency within the Department of Justice. EOIR's mission is to adjudicate immigration cases by fairly, expeditiously, and uniformly interpreting and administering the Nation's immigration laws. Under delegated authority from the Attorney General, EOIR conducts immigration court proceedings, appellate reviews, and administrative hearings.

EOIR is committed to ensuring fairness in all cases it adjudicates.